In the Matter of:
SPIRE MISSOURI INC.'Sd/b/a SPIRE REQUEST FOR AUTHORITY , tc.

GR-2021-0108, VOL. I|
May 17, 2021

1C

Tiger Court Reporting. LLC

www.tigercr.com 573.999.2662




© 00 N o O A~ W N P

N N N B B R R R R R R R R
N B O © ® N o OO N W N LB O

23
24
25

GR-2021- 0108, Vol . 11

STATE OF M SSOURI
PUBLI C SERVI CE COW SSI ON

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS

Di scovery Conference
May 17, 2021
Vi a Webex

Vol une 2

In the Matter of:

Spire Mssouri Inc.'s d/b/a
Spi re Request for Authority
to I npl ement a General Rate
I ncrease for Natural Gas
Service Provided in the
Conpany's M ssouri Service
Ar eas

File No. GR-2021-0108

N N N N N N N

CHARLES HATCHER, Presi di ng
REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

REPORTED BY:
Shell ey L. Mayer, CCR (Vi a Wbex)
Tl GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N o O A~ W N P

N N N B B R R R R R R R R
N B O © ® N o OO N W N LB O

23
24
25

GR-2021- 0108, Vol . 11

APPEARANCES:

MR. JOHN CLI ZER (Vi a Webex)
Depart ment of Econom c Devel opnent
O fice of the Public Counsel
200 Madi son Street
P. O Box 2230
Jefferson City, Mssouri 65102
573. 751. 5324
For: O fice of the Public Counsel

MR. MATTHEW APLI NGTON (Vi a Webex)

MS. GOLDI E BOCKSTRUCK (Vi a Wbex)

Spire M ssouri Inc.

700 Market Street, 6th Fl oor

St. Louis, Mssouri 63101

314. 342. 0785

Matt . apl i ngt on@pi r eener gy. com
For: Spire M ssouri Inc.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

27



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2021- 0108, Vol . 11

PROCEEDI NGS

JUDCGE HATCHER: Let's go on the record.
Today is May 17th at a regqularly schedul ed di scovery
conference. This is in the general rate case of
Spire Mssouri, Inc., File No. GR2021-0108. Today's
di scovery issues are brought to us by the Ofice of
t he Public Counsel.

M. dizer, would you like to go ahead
and -- first, would you like to mark any off? | have
counted six discovery requests. Have any of those
resol ved?

MR. CLIZER: Your Honor, we believe that
we have resol ved di scovery request 3004. And I'I|
al so go ahead and say that Spire has been worKking
very closely with us to try and resol ve sone of these
i ssues and that | believe we m ght have additional
i ssues resolved, but that I'mgoing to ask the
Commssion to -- or I'Il put this: | believe that we
have several resolutions potentially in place, but
| "' m hopi ng that we can substantially postpone this
overall neeting, so to speak.

Let nme -- let nme explain. W are working
with Spire. Several of the issues that we have, we
think that we m ght be able to resolve within the

comng week. We'd like to potentially reconvene

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

28



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2021- 0108, Vol . 11

sonetine next week to see if they're fully resolved,
but 1'd like to use this opportunity to |lay out what
my issues are on the record and di scuss what our
proposed resolution of themare so that we can save
time next week, if necessary, and hopefully we won't
have a very contenti ous neeting today.

JUDGE HATCHER: Perfect. | love it.

Pl ease proceed.

MR CLIZER. Ckay. |'mgoing to just
simply run through the list of data requests as they
were attached to ny initial filing. The first data
request was 1001. It was issued by Bob Shall enberg.
And wi thout just reading the entire request into the
record, it effectively was asking for the information
on which Spire Mssouri relied for -- that outlined
why | chose to file this case.

Oh, and one thing really quick I'd like
to state for those of you on the call, | amjoined in
the conference roomat the OPC offices by Bob
Shal | enberg, Lena Mantle, and Dave Miurray who are the
I ndi vi dual s who issued these data requests. | asked
themto be here in case they needed to provide any
addi ti onal context or if the Conm ssion had any
particul ar questions that | was unable to answer

nyself. So --

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

29



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2021- 0108, Vol . 11

JUDGE HATCHER: M. Cdizer, sorry to
interrupt. Can you tell nme the date that this was
filed on? And I'll have the sane question for the
ot hers.

MR. CLIZER. | apologize. | would
actually have to | ook up that information.

JUDGE HATCHER:  Not inportant. You go

ri ght ahead.

MR CLIZER. Ckay. | can -- | wll
try -- I wll try and send that information via enai
to the -- to you and copy all of the other parties to

this case after this neeting.

As | was saying, this data request was
request the docunent-- docunentation supporting the
decision to file the case and to drive the amount of
rate increase requested and the filing dates for the
case. The conpany initially responded with an
objection that the information being sought could be
construed as attorney/client work product or attorney
contact -- client privileged information and then
followed up with a response that the information
bei ng sought could be found in the direct testinony,
accounting schedules, and mninmumfiling requirenents
filed at the onset of the case.

The OPC s concerns here primarily lies in

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 30
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2021- 0108, Vol . 11

the fact that while information clainmed as
attorney/client privileged or attorney/client work
product, attorney work product, the conpany didn't
supply a privilege log to I et us know what exactly
what information was actually being clained as
privileged. Having spoken with Spire, | believe that
there was at | east one docunent they were claimng as
privil eged.

Ef fectively what the OPC would like with
regard to this DRis just a privilege log letting us
know t he exi stence of the docunentation that was --

that pertained to this DR the conpany is claimng

privil eged.

JUDCGE HATCHER  Ckay.

MR. CLIZER: |'m pausing here just in
case, | want to let Spire or any other party

intercede directly to each of these DRs w thout just
goi ng through all of them

JUDGE HATCHER: M. Aplington, you're
muted, sir. Sorry. You' re show ng as unnuted.
Can't hear you.

MR CLIZER: | see he's called in.

JUDGE HATCHER: Okay. We'll wait a
second and let himcall back in. Wl come back,

M. Aplington. Still not hearing you if you're --

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 31
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2021- 0108, Vol . 11

oh, now | got your video. | think we have it now. |
just heard you set down your headphones.

MR. APLI NGTON: Can you hear ne now?

JUDGE HATCHER:  Yes.

MR CLIZER  Yes.

MR. APLI NGTON: Ckay. Geat. Sorry
about that.

Yes. Thanks, John, for running through
that and that helps us to understand a little bit
better. As you noted, John, our primary issue with
this one was that we felt was seeking primrily work
product. There is at |east one presentation that |
put together along wth M. Witeall (ph) to our
| eadership counsel that has to do with the filing of
the case, sone strategy, litigation position type of
thing. And so we could get you a log on that, a
privilege log, but that's the concern is that it goes
toreally litigation strategy that woul d be protected
by work product or privilege.

JUDGE HATCHER: And since it -- we're
nore or | ess poised to do a repeat of our initial
di scovery conference, we will continue this until
next week. Let's nobve on to issue two, which by ny
count is data request 1027.

MR. CLIZER Yes. Thank you, your Honor.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 32
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2021- 0108, Vol . 11

This was again i ssued by Bob Shall enberg, and it
sought copies of all docunentation presented to Spire
Inc. and/or the Spire Mssouri officers and/or
directors regarding formati on of Spire Services.

The response that we recei ved was
effectively that the infornmati on we were being --
requesting could primarily be found attached to or in
the direct testinony of the John Flaherty -- no,
Thomas Fl aherty, | apol ogi ze, Thomas Fl aherty, that
was filed in the last general Spire rate case. Spire
has subsequently updated its response with additional
copies of testinmony M. Flaherty produced, as well as
wor k papers, and | thank them for that.

Havi ng revi ewed sone of the information
we maintain -- we still believe that it does not
pertain to material that was generated prior to the
creation of Spire Services, which is what we're
primarily concerned with, but we are interested in
working with the conpany to either confirm or
identify what material existed prior to the creation
of Spire Services or figure out if there is
addi ti onal information.

And because we're on the record, | want
to make this very clear. The information that we are

seeking was that which existed prior to the creation

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 33
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2021- 0108, Vol . 11

of Spire Services that was relied upon by the Spire

| ncor porated board of directors and Spire M ssouri
officers in determning to create Spire Services, the
servi ce conpany.

JUDGE HATCHER: (Ckay. And,

M. Aplington, if you are clear on that, | wll give
you the opportunity to respond if you' d |ike.

MR APLI NGTON: Sure. Yeah, we wll
look. | nmean, that gives us a little bit better
under st andi ng, John, just in the |last couple days of
what exactly you're |ooking for. So, to be honest, |
don't know to what extent there is additional
materials beyond what -- the update that we provided
on Friday, so we will commt to |ooking and seeing if
there's anything else to produce there.

JUDGE HATCHER: (Ckay. Let's nove on.

Dat a request 3004 has been resolved. It's off ny
l[ist. And noving on to, |I'mgoing in nunerical
order, data request 3011.

MR, CLIZER  Yes.

JUDGE HATCHER: And to summarize, this is
all of the Spire Incorporated board m nutes since
Sept ember 30t h, 2017.

MR. CLIZER  Yeah. The board of director

m nutes along with the board of director commttee

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 34
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2021- 0108, Vol . 11

m nutes and the materials for both of those.

So we received initially the board of
director m nutes; however, there was sone degree of
redaction made to the mnutes that we received. W
al so received sonme of the initial board of director
materials, but we noted, based on pagi nation, that
sone of the information, sone of the pages had been
removed. Spire has since updated their response with
the commttee mnutes and materials as we requested,
and | thank themfor that. However, once again we
noted sone anount of redaction wthin the conmttee
mnutes as well as, | believe, sone anount of m ssing
mat eri al s based on pagi nati on once agai n.

Spire seens to suggest that one of its
primary concerns is regarding the sensitivity of this
docunent or these docunents. W have both, Spire and
OPC, kind of reached a mutual understanding that we
can resolve sone of the sensitivity issues by
allowng OPC to review the requested material in
person at an office here in Jefferson Cty, which
beli eve the conpany is anenable to. W are hoping if
we can do that within this com ng week with the
potential to nake copies of that material which we
find nost relevant and we'll work with the conpany to

ensure that, we're not just going to ask for

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 35
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2021- 0108, Vol . 11

everything to be copied, but if that is agreeable, as
| ong as we have unrestricted access to the m nutes
and materials, the unredacted versions and the
conplete set of nmaterials to review sonetine in the
course of this comng week at an office here in
Jefferson City, that would resolve this issue.

JUDGE HATCHER  And, M. Aplington, we'll
turn to you if you would |Ii ke to nake conments or
j ust acknow edge your under st andi ng.

MR. APLI NGTON: Sure. So, yeah. W have
been working I think pretty diligently to try to get
material to you all. You all have the unredacted
versions of the governance commttee and audit
commttee materials, so | think those are -- those
are resolved. The conpensation conmttee material,
that -- that's no problem

The board of directors' full board
m nutes, we had pretty | engthy discussions about
t hose redactions already and | think OPC has a pretty
good i dea of what those are. So | have no problem
providing the full board m nutes unredacted for
review i n person.

| think the only question is whether
there's anything in the strategy conponents that we

woul d not want to provide in person, and so | would

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

36



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2021- 0108, Vol . 11

suggest that we take the next week to fully vet that.
Because | -- | have not yet seen those materials
either. So | think we should take the next week to
work on that. | think that's the crux of the issue.

JUDGE HATCHER: Ckay. M. dizer, that
takes us to your |ast --

MR. CLIZER Actually --

JUDGE HATCHER: Oh, sorry. Go ahead.

MR CLIZER. |If you -- the strategy
commttee neeting, and I'mnot saying that there's
one particular commttee that is the nost inportant
to us, but I know for a fact that our w tness, Dave
Murray, is particularly interested in this neeting as
we believe that it is very gernmane to his particular
i ssue. And we have been able to access simlar
material in the past from other conpanies. For
exanpl e, Ameren Mssouri's |ast general rate case
provided us a very simlar set of materials. | guess
I'"'ma little bit confused as to what exactly is the
basis for why Spire would think it can withhold any
of the strategic commttee materials fromus. Again,
l"mnore than willing to work with the conpany
regardi ng the securities docunents by review ng them
only in person at their offices, but | -- does the

conpany have a particul ar basis upon which it would

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

37



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2021- 0108, Vol . 11

think it can wi thhold the docunents?

MR. APLI NGTON: Sure. So, sone of --
sone of the issues -- there's a couple of issues.
Sonme of the issue is relevance. So, for exanple, if
there's a potential MA acquisition that was being
| ooked at by a nonregulated affiliate, then had
nothing to do with the conpany and it didn't go
t hrough, we wouldn't think that was rel evant.

Anot her issue, and part of -- part of the
reason why | said that | haven't even seen themis we
have to nake sure that we're abiding by all the FERC
standards of conduct. So if there's a nonregul ated
potential transaction involving, you know, a
mdstreamentity, | -- | need to not see that nyself
so that it doesn't influence anything going out of
Spire Mssouri. So there's a lot of |ayer of review
to make sure that we're conpliant with everything
here and that -- that's part of the issue.

MR CLIZER 1'd like to, if | may,
respond on the rel evance issue, just to point out, as
David Murray explained in his direct testinony which
has now been filed, a large part of his capita

structure analysis is governed by the idea that Spire

| ncorporated is using Spire Mssouri -- | want to
make sure | say this correctly -- to -- yes, to allow
Tl GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC 38

WAV Tl GERCR. COM 573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2021- 0108, Vol . 11

for additional |everage.

So | guess ny point is the existence of
ot her transactions, transactions with affiliates, is
actually highly relevant to this case per, you know,
the testinony that's already been fil ed.

As to the FERC i ssue, honestly, that's a
little bit outside ny wheel house, but | would | ook
into that nore.

Again, | would like to think that we can
get this resolved in a week, assum ng that we can see
the unredacted material, and I'"mnore than willing to
post pone for a week. But | want to nmake sure this is
out there now so it's no surprise to anybody, | do
not accept the argunent regarding rel evance at this
time, and | think |I've laid out ny argunent for why
that is.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you, M. i zer
Let's go on to the last two data requests. And these
are both related to the weather normalization rider.
M. dizer.

MR, CLIZER. 1'mgoing to cover both of
t hese together. 8001.1 and 8002.1 were both issued
by Ms. Lena Mantle. They both sought a very specific
anal ysis, effectively of the nonetary inpact, the

current, both because of Spire's give-back position

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

39



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2021- 0108, Vol . 11

in the weather normalization rider case and the
anonal i es that have been identified in direct

testi nony. Having discussed with Spire, | believe
we' ve cone to the conclusion that Spire did not
performthese very specific analysis that Ms. Lena
was -- I'msorry, Ms. Mantle was requesting and that
t hey suggested they would be able to provide a
witten update to their response indicating as much.

Assumi ng that that response cones through, this issue

wi || be resol ved.

JUDGE HATCHER: Ckay.

MR. APLINGTON: | think that's right,
John.

JUDCE HATCHER: Excellent. Let's turn to
when we want to pick up again. W've all referenced
a week, and | have | ooked at ny cal endar. Thursday
afternoon and Friday are probably ny only difficult
times, but | wanted to offer all of you to kind of
pick your day. I'mnot married to exactly one week
or doing it next Monday as we did last tinme. So
M. Cizer, M. Aplington, |I'll take bids. Anybody
| i ke Tuesday?

MR. APLI NGTON: Tuesday afternoon would
be fi ne.

VR. CLI ZER: | believe | can work with

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

40



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2021- 0108, Vol . 11

Tuesday afternoon as well.

JUDCE HATCHER: Success. We'll| take care
of the Webex arrangenents Tuesday the 25th. Anybody
want to nail down a tinme? W said afternoon. Two
o' cl ock?

MR CLIZER: | would believe that two
o' cl ock works for us.

MR. APLI NGTON: Sounds good do ne.

JUDGE HATCHER: Perfect. | hear no
objections. W wll set it for two o' clock, a
reconvention. And if anybody, |I'm Il ooking at
M. Cdizer and M. Aplington, prefers to cancel our
follow up, just let ne know by email, so, by, you
know, Monday cl ose of business and I'll enmail
everybody el se. Ckey dokey. Are there any other
i ssues to discuss while we're all here? Wuld you
like me to | eave the Webex open, and I'l| take the
court reporter with ne and |let you all converse,
guestion mark?

MR CLIZER. |'d defer to Spire.

MR. APLINGTON: | think, you know, based
on the conversation that we all had this norning,
think -- and this conference too -- | think |I've got
a pretty good handle on the issues. So |let us go get

to work on that and I wll follow up offline if

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 41
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

GR-2021- 0108, Vol . 11

needed.

we all

JUDGE HATCHER: Excellent. Sounds |ike

have our assignnent.

Not hi ng el se com ng up,

we are off the record to adjourn.

(O f the record.)

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC

WAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662

42



© 00 N oo o b~ W N PP

N N NN NN P P P PR R R R e
o A W N P O © © N O OO A W N P O

GR-2021- 0108, Vol . 11

CERTI FI CATE

|, Shelley L. Mayer, a Certified Court Reporter,
CCR No. 679, the officer before whomthe foregoing
transcript of proceedi ngs was taken, do hereby
certify that the testinony was taken by ne to the
best of ny ability and thereafter reduced to
typewiting under ny direction; that | am neither
counsel for, related to, nor enployed by any of the
parties to the action in which this transcript of
proceedi ngs was taken, and further, that I amnot a
rel ative or enpl oyee of any attorney or counsel
enpl oyed by the parties thereto, nor financially or

otherwi se interested in the outcone of the action.

&uiuk%m

Shel l ey L. Nhyer

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

43



GR-2021- 0108, Vol.

Il | ndex:

1001. . current

1001 29:12
1027 32:24
17th 28:3

2017 34:23
25th 41:3

3

3004 28:13 34:17
3011 34:19
30th 34:23

8

8001.1 39:22
8002.1 39:22

A

abiding 38:11
accept 39:14
access 36:237:15
accounting 30:23
acknowledge 36:9
acquisition 38:5

additional 28:16
29:23 33:11,22 34:12
39:1

adjourn 42:4
affiliate 38:6
affiliates 39:3

afternoon 40:17,23
41:1,4

agreeable 36:1

ahead 28:8,14 30:8
37:8

allowing 35:19
amenable 35:21
Ameren 37:17

amount 30:15 35:11,
12

analysis 38:23 39:24
40:5

and/or 33:3
anomalies 40:2

Aplington 31:19,25
32:3,6 34:6,8 36:7,10
38:240:12,21,23 41:8,
12,21

apologize 30:533:9
argument 39:14,15
arrangements 41:3
assignment 42:3
assuming 39:10 40:9
attached 29:11 33:7
attorney 30:19 31:3

attorney/client 30:19
31:2

audit 36:13

business 41:14

C

B

back 31:24

based 35:6,13 41:21
basis 37:20,25
bids 40:21

bit 32:9 34:937:19
39:7

board 34:2,22,24,25
35:2,536:17,21

Bob 29:12,19 33:1
brought 28:6

calendar 40:16
call 29:18 31:24
called 31:22
cancel 41:12
capital 38:22
care 41:2

case 28:429:16,22
30:12,15,17,24 31:16
32:15 33:10 37:17
39:4 40:1

chose 29:16
City 35:20 36:6
claimed 31:1,5
claiming 31:7,12
clear 33:24 34:6
client 30:20

Clizer 28:8,12 29:9
30:1,5,9 31:15,22
32:5,25 34:20,24 3735,
7,9 38:19 39:17,20,21
40:21,25 41:6,12,20

close 41:14
closely 28:15
comments 36:8

Commission 28:18
29:23

commit 34:14

committee 34:25
35:9,11 36:13,14,15
37:10,11,21

companies 37:16

company 30:17 31:3,
12 33:19 34:4 35:21,
24 37:22,25 38:7

compensation 36:15

complete 36:4
compliant 38:17
components 36:24
concern 32:17
concerned 33:18

concerns 30:25
35:15

conclusion 40:4
conduct 38:12

conference 28:4
29:19 32:22 41:23

confirm 33:19
confused 37:19
construed 30:19
contact 30:20
contentious 29:6
context 29:23
continue 32:22
conversation 41:22
converse 41:18
copied 36:1
copies 33:2,12 35:23
copy 30:11
correctly 38:25
counsel 28:7 32:14
count 32:24
counted 28:10
couple 34:10 38:3
court 41:18

cover 39:21

create 34:3
creation 33:17,20,25
Ccrux 37:4

current 39:25

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




GR-2021- 0108, Vol. |

| ndex:

dat a. . JUDGE

D

data 29:10,11,21
30:13 32:24 34:17,19
39:18

date 30:2

dates 30:16
Dave 29:20 37:12
David 38:21
day 40:19

days 34:10
decision 30:15
defer 41:20
degree 35:3
determining 34:3
difficult 40:17
diligently 36:11

direct 30:22 33:8
38:21 40:2

directly 31:17

director 34:24,25
35:3,5

directors 33:4 34:2
directors' 36:17

discovery 28:3,6,10,
13 32:22

discuss 29:341:16
discussed 40:3
discussions 36:18
document 31:7 35:16
document-- 30:14

documentation
30:14 31:11 33:2

documents 35:16
37:23 38:1

dokey 41:15
drive 30:15

DRS 31:17

E

effectively 29:14
31:9 33:6 39:24

email 30:1041:13,14
ensure 35:25

entire 29:13

entity 38:14
Excellent 40:14 42:2
existed 33:20,25
existence 31:11 39:2
explain 28:22
explained 38:21
extent 34:12

F

fact 31:137:12

felt 32:11

FERC 38:11 39:6
figure 33:21

file 28:529:16 30:15

filed 30:3,24 33:10
38:22 39:5

filing 29:11 30:16,23
32:14

find 35:24

fine 40:24
Flaherty 33:8,9,12
follow 41:13,25
formation 33:4
found 30:22 33:7
Friday 34:14 40:17
full 36:17,21

fully 29:137:1

G

general 28:4 33:10
37:17

generated 33:16
germane 37:14
give 34:6
give-back 39:25
good 36:20 41:8,24
governance 36:13
governed 38:23
GR-2021-0108 28:5
Great 32:6

guess 37:18 39:2

H

handle 41:24

HATCHER 28:2 29:7
30:1,7 31:14,19,23
32:4,20 34:5,16,21
36:7 37:5,8 39:17
40:11,14 41:2,9 42:2

headphones 32:2
hear 31:21 32:3 41:9
heard 32:2
hearing 31:25
helps 32:9

highly 39:4
honest 34:11
honestly 39:6
Honor 28:12 32:25
hoping 28:20 35:21

idea 36:20 38:23
identified 40:2

identify 33:20
impact 39:24
important 30:7 37:11

Incorporated 34:2,
22 38:24

increase 30:16
indicating 40:8
individuals 29:21
influence 38:15

information 29:14
30:6,10,18,20,21 31:1,
5 33:6,14,22,24 35:7

initial 29:11 32:21
355

initially 30:17 35:2
intercede 31:17

interested 33:18
37:13

interrupt 30:2
involving 38:13

issue 32:10,23 36:6
37:4,15 38:4,9,18,20
39:6 40:9

issued 29:12,21 33:1
39:22

issues 28:6,16,17,23
29:3 35:18 38:3 41:16,
24

Jefferson 35:20 36:6

John 32:8,10 33:8
34:10 40:13

joined 29:18

JUDGE 28:2 29:7
30:1,7 31:14,19,23
32:4,20 34:5,16,21
36:7 37:5,8 39:17
40:11,14 41:2,9 42:2

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662



GR-2021- 0108, Vol.

| I ndex:

ki nd. . provi ded

K

kind 35:17 40:18

laid 39:15

large 38:22

lay 29:2

layer 38:16
leadership 32:14
leave 41:17

Lena 29:20 39:23 40:5
lengthy 36:18
letting 31:10
leverage 39:1

lies 30:25

list 29:10 34:18
litigation 32:15,18
log 31:4,10 32:16,17
long 36:2

looked 38:6 40:16
lot 38:16

love 29:7

M

M&a 38:5
made 35:4
maintain 33:15

make 33:24 35:23
36:8 38:11,17,25
39:12

Mantle 29:20 39:23
40:6

mark 28:941:19
married 40:19

material 33:16,20
35:19,23 36:12,15
37:16 39:11

materials 34:13 35:1,
6,9,13 36:3,4,14 37:2,
18,21

meeting 28:21 29:6
30:12 37:10,13

midstream 38:14
minimum 30:23

minutes 34:22,25
35:1,3,4,9,12 36:2,18,
21

missing 35:12

Missouri 28:529:15
33:3 34:2 38:16,24

Missouri's 37:17
Monday 40:20 41:14
monetary 39:24
morning 41:22
move 32:23 34:16
moving 34:18

Murray 29:20 37:13
38:21

muted 31:20
mutual 35:17

O

objection 30:18
objections 41:10
offer 40:18

office 28:6 35:20 36:5
officers 33:334:3
offices 29:19 37:24
offline 41:25

Okey 41:15

onset 30:24

OPC 29:19 31:9
35:17,19 36:19

OPC's 30:25
open 41:17

opportunity 29:2
34:7

order 34:19
outlined 29:15

P

N

nail 41:4
needed 29:22 42:1

nonregulated 38:6,
12

normalization 39:19
40:1

noted 32:10 35:6,11

numerical 34:18

pages 35:7
pagination 35:6,13
papers 33:13

part 38:9,18,22
parties 30:11
party 31:16

past 37:16
pausing 31:15
Perfect 29:7 41:9
perform 40:5

person 35:20 36:22,
2537:24

pertain 33:16
pertained 31:12

ph 32:13

pick 40:15,19

place 28:19

point 38:20 39:2
poised 32:21
position 32:15 39:25

postpone 28:20
39:12

potential 35:23 38:5,
13

potentially 28:19,25
prefers 41:12
presentation 32:12
presented 33:2

pretty 36:11,18,19
41:24

primarily 30:25 32:11
33:7,18

primary 32:10 35:15
prior 33:16,20,25

privilege 31:4,10
32:17,19

privileged 30:20
31:2,6,8,13

problem 36:16,20
proceed 29:8

PROCEEDINGS
28:1

produce 34:15
produced 33:12

product 30:19 31:3
32:12,19

proposed 29:4
protected 32:18

provide 29:22 36:25
40:7

provided 34:13 37:18

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




GR- 2021- 0108, Vol ndelx: providi ng. . updated

providing 36:21
Public 28:7
put 28:18 32:13

Q

guestion 30:3 36:23
41:19

guestions 29:24
quick 29:17

R

rate 28:4 30:16 33:10
37:17

reached 35:17
reading 29:13
reason 38:10

received 33:535:2,4,
5

reconvene 28:25
reconvention 41:11

record 28:229:3,14
33:23 42:4,5

redaction 35:4,11
redactions 36:19
referenced 40:15
regard 31:10
regularly 28:3
related 39:19

relevance 38:4,20
39:14

relevant 35:24 38:8
39:4

relied 29:1534:1
removed 35:8
repeat 32:21
reporter 41:18

request 28:13 29:12,
13 30:13,14 32:24
34:17,19

requested 30:16
35:9,19

requesting 33:7 40:6

requests 28:10
29:10,21 39:18

requirements 30:23
resolution 29:4
resolutions 28:19

resolve 28:15,24
35:18 36:6

resolved 28:11,13,17
29:1 34:17 36:15
39:10 40:10

respond 34:7 38:20
responded 30:17

response 30:21 33:5,
11 35:8 40:8,9

review 35:19 36:4,22
38:16

reviewed 33:14
reviewing 37:23
rider 39:19 40:1
room 29:19
run 29:10
running 32:8

S

save 29:4
scheduled 28:3
schedules 30:23
securities 37:23
seeking 32:11 33:25
send 30:10
sensitivity 35:15,18

September 34:23
service 34:4

Services 33:4,17,21
34:1,3

set 32:2 36:4 37:18
41:10

Shallenberg 29:12,
20331

showing 31:20
similar 37:15,18
simply 29:10
sir 31:20

sought 30:18,22 33:2
39:23

Sounds 41:842:2
speak 28:21
specific 39:23 40:5

Spire 28:5,14,23
29:15 31:6,16 33:2,3,
4,10,17,21 34:1,2,3,22
35:8,14,16 37:20
38:16,23,24 40:3,4
41:20

Spire's 39:25
spoken 31:6
standards 38:12
state 29:18
strategic 37:21

strategy 32:15,18
36:24 37:9

structure 38:23
subsequently 33:11
substantially 28:20
Success 41:2
suggest 35:14 37:1
suggested 40:7
summarize 34:21

supply 31:4

supporting 30:14
surprise 39:13

T

takes 37:6

testimony 30:22
33:8,12 38:21 39:5
40:3

thing 29:17 32:16
Thomas 33:9
Thursday 40:16

time 29:5 39:15 40:20
41:4

times 40:18
today 28:329:6
Today's 28:5
transaction 38:13
transactions 39:3

Tuesday 40:22,23
41:1,3

turn 36:8 40:14
type 32:15

U

unable 29:24
understand 32:9

understanding
34:10 35:17 36:9

unmuted 31:20

unredacted 36:3,12,
21 39:11

unrestricted 36:2
update 34:13 40:8
updated 33:11 35:8

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662



GR-2021-0108, Vol I nidiex:

\Y

versions 36:3,13
vet 37:1
video 32:1

w

wait 31:23
wanted 40:18
weather 39:19 40:1
Webex 41:3,17

week 28:2529:1,5
32:23 35:22 36:5 37:1,
339:10,12 40:16,19

wheelhouse 39:7
Whiteall 32:13
withhold 37:20 38:1

work 30:19 31:2,3
32:11,19 33:13 35:24
37:4,22 40:25 41:25

working 28:14,22
33:19 36:11

works 41:7
written 40:8

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662

versions..witten




	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43

	Word Index
	Index: 1001..current
	1001 (1)
	1027 (1)
	17th (1)
	2017 (1)
	25th (1)
	3004 (2)
	3011 (1)
	30th (1)
	8001.1 (1)
	8002.1 (1)
	abiding (1)
	accept (1)
	access (2)
	accounting (1)
	acknowledge (1)
	acquisition (1)
	additional (6)
	adjourn (1)
	affiliate (1)
	affiliates (1)
	afternoon (4)
	agreeable (1)
	ahead (4)
	allowing (1)
	amenable (1)
	Ameren (1)
	amount (3)
	analysis (3)
	and/or (2)
	anomalies (1)
	Aplington (15)
	apologize (2)
	argument (2)
	arrangements (1)
	assignment (1)
	assuming (2)
	attached (2)
	attorney (2)
	attorney/client (3)
	audit (1)
	back (2)
	based (3)
	basis (2)
	bids (1)
	bit (4)
	board (9)
	Bob (3)
	brought (1)
	business (1)
	calendar (1)
	call (2)
	called (1)
	cancel (1)
	capital (1)
	care (1)
	case (13)
	chose (1)
	City (2)
	claimed (2)
	claiming (2)
	clear (2)
	client (1)
	Clizer (24)
	close (1)
	closely (1)
	comments (1)
	Commission (2)
	commit (1)
	committee (9)
	companies (1)
	company (10)
	compensation (1)
	complete (1)
	compliant (1)
	components (1)
	concern (1)
	concerned (1)
	concerns (2)
	conclusion (1)
	conduct (1)
	conference (4)
	confirm (1)
	confused (1)
	construed (1)
	contact (1)
	contentious (1)
	context (1)
	continue (1)
	conversation (1)
	converse (1)
	copied (1)
	copies (3)
	copy (1)
	correctly (1)
	counsel (2)
	count (1)
	counted (1)
	couple (2)
	court (1)
	cover (1)
	create (1)
	creation (3)
	crux (1)
	current (1)

	Index: data..JUDGE
	data (8)
	date (1)
	dates (1)
	Dave (2)
	David (1)
	day (1)
	days (1)
	decision (1)
	defer (1)
	degree (1)
	determining (1)
	difficult (1)
	diligently (1)
	direct (4)
	directly (1)
	director (4)
	directors (2)
	directors' (1)
	discovery (5)
	discuss (2)
	discussed (1)
	discussions (1)
	document (2)
	document-- (1)
	documentation (3)
	documents (3)
	dokey (1)
	drive (1)
	DRS (1)
	effectively (4)
	email (3)
	ensure (1)
	entire (1)
	entity (1)
	Excellent (2)
	existed (2)
	existence (2)
	explain (1)
	explained (1)
	extent (1)
	fact (2)
	felt (1)
	FERC (2)
	figure (1)
	file (3)
	filed (5)
	filing (4)
	find (1)
	fine (1)
	Flaherty (4)
	follow (2)
	formation (1)
	found (2)
	Friday (2)
	full (2)
	fully (2)
	general (3)
	generated (1)
	germane (1)
	give (1)
	give-back (1)
	good (3)
	governance (1)
	governed (1)
	GR-2021-0108 (1)
	Great (1)
	guess (2)
	handle (1)
	HATCHER (21)
	headphones (1)
	hear (3)
	heard (1)
	hearing (1)
	helps (1)
	highly (1)
	honest (1)
	honestly (1)
	Honor (2)
	hoping (2)
	idea (2)
	identified (1)
	identify (1)
	impact (1)
	important (2)
	Incorporated (3)
	increase (1)
	indicating (1)
	individuals (1)
	influence (1)
	information (13)
	initial (3)
	initially (2)
	intercede (1)
	interested (2)
	interrupt (1)
	involving (1)
	issue (11)
	issued (4)
	issues (10)
	Jefferson (2)
	John (5)
	joined (1)
	JUDGE (21)

	Index: kind..provided
	kind (2)
	laid (1)
	large (1)
	lay (1)
	layer (1)
	leadership (1)
	leave (1)
	Lena (3)
	lengthy (1)
	letting (1)
	leverage (1)
	lies (1)
	list (2)
	litigation (2)
	log (4)
	long (1)
	looked (2)
	lot (1)
	love (1)
	M&a (1)
	made (1)
	maintain (1)
	make (7)
	Mantle (3)
	mark (2)
	married (1)
	material (8)
	materials (11)
	meeting (5)
	midstream (1)
	minimum (1)
	minutes (10)
	missing (1)
	Missouri (6)
	Missouri's (1)
	Monday (2)
	monetary (1)
	morning (1)
	move (2)
	moving (1)
	Murray (3)
	muted (1)
	mutual (1)
	nail (1)
	needed (2)
	nonregulated (2)
	normalization (2)
	noted (3)
	numerical (1)
	objection (1)
	objections (1)
	offer (1)
	office (3)
	officers (2)
	offices (2)
	offline (1)
	Okey (1)
	onset (1)
	OPC (5)
	Opc's (1)
	open (1)
	opportunity (2)
	order (1)
	outlined (1)
	pages (1)
	pagination (2)
	papers (1)
	part (4)
	parties (1)
	party (1)
	past (1)
	pausing (1)
	Perfect (2)
	perform (1)
	person (4)
	pertain (1)
	pertained (1)
	ph (1)
	pick (2)
	place (1)
	point (2)
	poised (1)
	position (2)
	postpone (2)
	potential (3)
	potentially (2)
	prefers (1)
	presentation (1)
	presented (1)
	pretty (4)
	primarily (4)
	primary (2)
	prior (3)
	privilege (4)
	privileged (5)
	problem (2)
	proceed (1)
	PROCEEDINGS (1)
	produce (1)
	produced (1)
	product (5)
	proposed (1)
	protected (1)
	provide (3)
	provided (2)

	Index: providing..updated
	providing (1)
	Public (1)
	put (2)
	question (3)
	questions (1)
	quick (1)
	rate (4)
	reached (1)
	reading (1)
	reason (1)
	received (4)
	reconvene (1)
	reconvention (1)
	record (6)
	redaction (2)
	redactions (1)
	referenced (1)
	regard (1)
	regularly (1)
	related (1)
	relevance (3)
	relevant (3)
	relied (2)
	removed (1)
	repeat (1)
	reporter (1)
	request (8)
	requested (3)
	requesting (2)
	requests (4)
	requirements (1)
	resolution (1)
	resolutions (1)
	resolve (4)
	resolved (8)
	respond (2)
	responded (1)
	response (6)
	review (4)
	reviewed (1)
	reviewing (1)
	rider (2)
	room (1)
	run (1)
	running (1)
	save (1)
	scheduled (1)
	schedules (1)
	securities (1)
	seeking (2)
	send (1)
	sensitivity (2)
	September (1)
	service (1)
	Services (5)
	set (4)
	Shallenberg (3)
	showing (1)
	similar (2)
	simply (1)
	sir (1)
	sought (4)
	Sounds (2)
	speak (1)
	specific (2)
	Spire (28)
	Spire's (1)
	spoken (1)
	standards (1)
	state (1)
	strategic (1)
	strategy (4)
	structure (1)
	subsequently (1)
	substantially (1)
	Success (1)
	suggest (2)
	suggested (1)
	summarize (1)
	supply (1)
	supporting (1)
	surprise (1)
	takes (1)
	testimony (6)
	thing (2)
	Thomas (2)
	Thursday (1)
	time (4)
	times (1)
	today (2)
	Today's (1)
	transaction (1)
	transactions (2)
	Tuesday (4)
	turn (2)
	type (1)
	unable (1)
	understand (1)
	understanding (3)
	unmuted (1)
	unredacted (4)
	unrestricted (1)
	update (2)
	updated (2)

	Index: versions..written
	versions (2)
	vet (1)
	video (1)
	wait (1)
	wanted (1)
	weather (2)
	Webex (2)
	week (12)
	wheelhouse (1)
	Whiteall (1)
	withhold (2)
	work (11)
	working (4)
	works (1)
	written (1)



